tangible book value of approximately $14,710,000, or approximately $1.54 per
share of Class A Common Stock. Net tangible book value per share represents the
amount of the Company's total tangible assets, less liabilities, divided by the
number of shares of Class A Common Stock outstanding (excluding the Escrow
Shares). Giving retroactive effect to the assumed exercise of all of the Selling
Securityholder Warrants and the receipt of the net proceeds therefrom, the pro
forma net tangible book value at December 31, 1996 would have been $2.01 per
share, representing an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $.47 per
share to the present shareholders and an immediate dilution of $2.99 per share
to new investors from the exercise price of the Selling Securityholder Warrants
(the "Warrant Exercise Price"). Dilution per share represents the difference
between the Warrant Exercise Price and the pro forma net tangible book value
after the issuance of all shares of Class A Common Stock issuable upon exercise
of the Selling Securityholder Warrants (collectively, such issuances being
referred to as the "Stock Issuance").

   The following table illustrates the per share dilution to be incurred by
public investors from the Warrant Exercise Price:

Warrant Exercise Price per share of Class A Common Stock.....   $   5.00
  Net tangible book value before completion of the Stock Issuance.....   1.54
  Increase attributable to new investors.....   0.47
   ---
Pro forma net tangible book value after the Stock Issuance.....   2.01
   ---------
Dilution of net tangible book value to new investors.....   $   2.99
   ---------

   The following table sets forth the difference between the present
shareholders and the investors in the Stock Issuance with respect to the number
of shares of Class A Common Stock purchased from the Company, the total
consideration paid and the average price per share:

   AVERAGE
   PERCENT OF   PERCENT OF   PRICE PER